WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1935

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 533

(By Mr. Thomas)

. PASSED 9th Day March 1935

In Effect 90 Days Passage

ENROLLED House Bill No. 533

(By Mr. THOMAS)

[Passed March 9, 1935; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to make a supplemental appropriation from the general revenue to the general school fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. It appearing from the budget for the fiscal years 2 one thousand nine hundred thirty-five—one thousand nine hundred and dred thirty-six and one thousand nine hundred thirty-six—4 one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, that there is sufficient 5 revenue available, there is hereby appropriated from the treas-6 ury state fund general revenue to supplement the general 7 school fund to pay teachers' salaries for nine months and for 8 equalization purposes, to be transferred from the state fund 9 general revenue to the general school fund, upon the requisi-10 tion of the Governor, at such times and in such amounts as, in

11 the judgment of the governor, the condition of the treasury 12 permits, for the fiscal year one thousand hundred thirty-five-13 one thousand nine hundred thirty-six, one million dollars, and 14 for the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred thirty-six— 15 one thousand nine hundred thirty-seven, one million dollars. 17 The purpose of this appropriation is to insure a school term 18 of nine months in all school districts of the state, and no part 19 of this appropriation shall be expended unless and until the 20 state superintendent of free schools shall submit to the board 21 of public works and the board of public works shall have ap-22 proved a budget of all revenue available in the state for school 23 purposes, including both state revenue and the revenue of the 24 several districts, based upon the payment of basic teachers' 25 salaries, which basic salaries shall not be less than the basic 26 salaries set forth in chapter nine, acts of the Legislature of 27 West Virginia, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine 28 hundred thirty-three, and which basic salaries shall not be 29 greater than the basic salaries set forth in section two, article 30 seven, chapter eighteen, of the code of West Virginia, one thou-31 sand nine hundred thirty-one, which shall in each school dis-32 trict make such a distribution of all school funds available for 33 such district, including funds available from district revenue, 34 the general school fund for teachers' salaries, and the equaliza-24 several districts, based upon the payment of basic teachers' 35 salaries and maintenance expenses as will enable the school to 36 be operated in such district for a school year of nine months. 37 The payment from the general school fund for teachers' salaries 38 shall be upon the basis of the basic salaries set forth in chapter 39 nine, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraor-40 dinary session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, and 41 the basic salaries in each school district payable from state 42 funds or district funds, or both, shall be uniform throughout 43 the district, but within the limitations hereinbefore set forth 44 the basic salaries need not be uniform among the several dis-45 tricts depending upon the relative amounts of revenue avail-46 able to the several districts from the district revenues.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Cluiton L Howard
Chairman Senate Committee
arnold M. Vickers
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Takes effect 90 Days from passage.
Dhound maly
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Class 2 Hongs
President of the Senate
Jan 1. Salta
Speaker House of Delegates.
The within is approved this the 15 4
day of Thank, 1935.
HS Kenne
Governor

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia. MAR 15 1935

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Scoretary of State